
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES 
 

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 This First Amendment to the Agreement for Personal Services by and between, the 
County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY”) 
and Barbie Robinson (hereinafter called "EMPLOYEE") is entered into this 12th day of March 
2019.  COUNTY and EMPLOYEE shall collectively be referred to as the “Parties.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY and EMPLOYEE entered into a personal services agreement (the 
“Agreement”) for the position of Director of Health Services of the County of Sonoma  dated 
February 7, 2017 for a three year term through February 7, 2020; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a First Amendment to the Agreement to 
extend EMPLOYEE’s term an additional four (4) years through February 7, 2024;  
 

WHEREAS, the agreement will also be amended to reflect that EMPLOYEE’s salary is 
now at the “I” step for the position of Director of Health Services of the County of Sonoma, as 
provided for in the Sonoma County Salary Resolution 95-0926, and as may be amended from 
time to time during the term of this AGREEMENT. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

 
1. The term of employment provided for in the Agreement as set for in Paragraph  

1., Term of Employment, originally commencing on February 7, 2017, and ending on February 
7, 2020, shall be extended for an additional four (4) years through February 7, 2024.   
 

2. Section 3, Compensation, Subsection (a) shall be amended as follows:  the 
EMPLOYEE’s salary shall be at the “I” step rate of the salary range for the position as 
established by the Sonoma County Salary Resolution 95-0926.  Any provision of the Salary 
Resolution regarding merit increases or step advances are not applicable or made a part of this 
AGREEMENT.  EMPLOYEE may advance in the salary range if the Board of Supervisors 
determines that EMPLOYEE is eligible for advancement based upon annual performance 
evaluations. 
 
 3. Except as set forth in Paragraphs 1 and 2 above, all other provisions in the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.   
 
In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment the day and year first written 
above. 
 
 
 
Barbie Robinson – First Amendment to Personal Services Agreement 2019       Page 1 



Barbie Robinson – First Amendment to Personal Services Agreement 2019       Page 2 

 
ATTEST:     COUNTY OF SONOMA 
 
 
______________________________ By____________________________ 
Clerk of the Board         David Rabbitt 
           Chair, Board of Supervisors   
 
 
      EMPLOYEE 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Barbie Robinson  
 
 


